From: Mishaan, Jessica

Sent: Friday, August 26, 2016 11:45 AM

To: bwalsh@vpirg.org

Subject: response to public records request

Mr. Walsh,

Attached please find records in response to your public records request dated August 25, 2016.
Thank you,

Jessica Mishaan | Paralegal

Office of the Governor

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-0101
802.828.3333



Mishaan, Jessica

Subject: Fw: PSB 8613 - GMCW/McLane Investigation

From: "Copans, lon" <jon.Copans@vermont.govs

Date: May 11, 2016 at 4:15:01 PM EDT

To: "Springer, Darren” <Carren Soringer@vermont sov>
Subject: FW: PS8 8613 - GMCW/MicLane investigation

EYl

lon Copans, Depuly Commissioner

Vermaont Public Service Department

{8021 B28-3088 or by cell 21 (802} 244-5195
-ion.copans@vermaont.gov

Visit the Department at htto://publicservice vermontegov/

From: Claire Ayer [mailiosenatoraver@asmavinet]
Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2016 10:46 AM

Ta: Copans, Jon <jgn.Copans@vermontoovs

Subject: Fwd: PSB 8613 - GMCW/Mclane Investigation

Hi jon. There was language in approps re a sound program at Lyndon that required a 50k match. | can't
find it. Did it make the cit?

Senator Claire Ayer

Addison County, Huntington, Buels Gore
Chairwoman, Senate Health & Welfare
Majority Whip

Begin forwarded message:

From: Annetie Smith <yce@ves org>

DBate: May 10, 2016 at 10:04:45 AM EDT

To: Claire Ayer <senstoraver@egmavi.nsgt>

Subject: Fwd: PSB 8513 - GMCW/McLane Investigation

This would be funny if it wasn’t 50 sericus for the people who have to live with this. See
the email below from Aaron Kisicki of DPS seeking yet another extension regarding the
McLlane's noise complaint. Now the sound experts hired by DPS will take forever
listening to audio files to try to find conditions similar to the conditions on the night
Melodie complained. Like some arcane Rube Goldberg machine, they have concocted
such an absurd process for addressing complaints that never lead to anything except
money for iawvers and experts. '

Yesterday | wrote and submitied this to the PSB, for what good it will do. Wasting more
of my time. But 1 keep
trying. tip:/fvce. org/VEE 7250 ZndPublicCommentDeerfieldwWing 0509156 ndf




If you have any news on the continuous sound monitoring, | am keenly interested. Did it
get through? How much? Is there a $50,000 match reguirement. This morning | got a
phone call from someone who may be willing to put up the match money. But i still
don’t know if the language actually survived the session.

Begin forwarded message:

From: dontblastgeorgiamin <donipiasiosorgizmin@comeasinet>
Subject: Fwd: PSB 8613 - GCMCW/McLane Investigation
Date: May 10, 2016 at 9:50:45 AM EDT

To: ™ <vesafves org>

10 months and counting for one complaint. Sure, why not?

Sent from XFINITY Conhnect Mobile App

From: Aarondisicki@vermont.gov

To:
slewis@dunkizisgunders.comaradbvogsl@dunkielsaunders com, donthlasieeorsiamin
@reomeast. net

Cc

Sent: 2016-05-10 9:04:22 AM

Suhject: PSB 8613 - GMCW/Mclane Investigation

Good morning, all,

Under the current schedule in place in the proceeding, the Department’s
recommendations for next steps are due to the Public Service Board on Friday, May
13. Are the parties amenable 1o granting the Depariment a one week extension —to
Friday, May 20 — to file comments with the Board? It took the Department longer than
anticipated to get copies of audio files to its sound expert.

| plan to file a request for an extension with the Beard by the end of today. Please jet
me know if | may represent that the parties have no objection to the request.

Thanks,

Aaron Kisicki

Special Counsel

Vermont Public Service Department
112 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05620-2601
802.828.3785 _

Aaron Ksicki@vermont.gov

T
J
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